S T R	E E	T,		В	O	N	I	F	A	C	I	o		G	L	o	В	A	L		C	I	T	Y,					
T A G	U I	G		C	I	T	Y,		M	E	T	R	o		M	A	N	I	L	A,		P	Н	I	L	S.			
(Business Address: No. Street City/Town/Province)																													
	JON	NA	C.	LL	AG	UN	o													(6	32)	889	98 7	7522	2/ 88	898	757	8	
		(Co	ntac	t Pers	son)																(Con	npar	пу Те	elepl	none	Num	ber)		
1 2	3 1											I-A	\C(	GR															
Month	Day											(For	m T	ype)											Мо		134	$D_{i}$	-
(Fiscal Ye	ear)																								(A	Annua	ai Me	eetin	ıg)
									(S	econ	dary l	Licen	se Ty	pe, I	f App	olicab	le)												
	Cl	FD																											
Dept. Requirir																				A	meno	led .	Artic	eles l	Numl	ber/S	ectio	n	
		ì																						1					
Total No. of S	tockhol	ders																ļ		Do	mest	ic			<u> </u>	F	oreig	ņ	!
								To b	e ac	com	plish	ed by	y SE	С Ре	erson	nel c	once	erned											
						Ì																							
	File Nur	nber				ì						LCU																	
	Docume	nt ID	<u>                                      </u>	<u> </u>							C	ashi	er					•											
						ì																							
S	STAM	PS																											
						Ren	narks	: Ple	ease 1	ıse E	BLAG	CK ii	ık fo	r sca	annin	ıg pu	rpos	es.											



#### SEC FORM - I-ACGR

# INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

# **GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS**

### A. Use of Form I-ACGR

This SEC Form shall be used as a tool to disclose Publicly-Listed Companies' compliance/non-compliance with the recommendations provided under the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, which follows the "comply or explain" approach, and for harmonizing the corporate governance reportorial requirements of the SEC and the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE).

# B. Preparation of Report

These general instructions are not to be filed with the report. The report shall contain the numbers and captions of all items.

The I-ACGR has four columns, arranged as follows:

RECOMMENDED CG PRACTICE/POLICY	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Contains CG Practices/ Policies, labelled as follows:  (1) "Recommendations" — derived from the CG Code for PLCs; (2) "Supplement to Recommendation" — derived from the PSE CG Guidelines for Listed Companies; (3) "Additional Recommendations"— CG Practices not found in the CG Code for PLCs and PSE CG Guidelines but are expected already of PLCs; and (4) "Optional Recommendation"— practices taken from the ASEAN Corporate Governance Scorecard  *Items under (1) — (3) must be answered/disclosed by the PLCs following the "comply or explain"	The company shall indicate compliance or non-compliance with the recommended practice.	The company shall provide additional information to support their compliance with the recommended CG practice	The PLCs shall provide the explanations for any non-compliance, pursuant to the "comply or explain" approach.  Please note that the explanation given should describe the non-compliance and include how the overall Principle being recommended is still being achieved by the company.  *"Not Applicable" or "None" shall not be considered as sufficient explanation

NI

approach. Answering of items under (4) are left to the discretion of PLCs.		

# C. Signature and Filing of the Report

- a. Three (3) copies of a fully accomplished I-ACGR shall be filed with the Main Office of the Commission on or before May 30 of the following year for every year that the company remains listed in the PSE;
- b. At least one (1) complete copy of the I-ACGR shall be duly notarized and shall bear <u>original</u> <u>and manual</u> signatures
- c. The I-ACGR shall be signed under oath by: (1) Chairman of the Board; (2) Chief Executive Officer or President; (3) All Independent Directors; (4) Compliance Officer; and (5) Corporate Secretary.
- d. The I-ACGR shall cover all relevant information from January to December of the given year.
- e. All reports shall comply with the full disclosure requirements of the Securities Regulation Code.





# SEC FORM - I-ACGR

# INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1.	For the fiscal year ended 2020
2.	SEC Identification Number: A2091190385 3. BIR Tax Identification No.:002-284-545-000
4.	Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter Filipino Fund, Inc.
5.	Republic of the Philippines  Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization  6. (SEC Use Only) Industry Classification Code:
7. <u>Cit</u>	Units 1911-1912, 19th Floor, PSE Tower, 5th Avenue corner 28th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig Y
	Address of principal office Postal Code <u>1634</u>
8.	163218898-7522 Issuer's telephone number, including area code
9.	N/A Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

### INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT COMPLIANT/ NON- ADDITIONAL INFORMATION **EXPLANATION** COMPLIANT The Board's Governance Responsibilities Principle 1: The company should be headed by a competent, working board to foster the long-term success of the corporation, and to sustain its

competitiveness and profitability in a manner consistent with its corporate objectives and the long- term best interests of its shareholders and other stakaholdars

stakeholders.			
Recommendation 1.1	<b>对自己的对于是不够自己</b>		
Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector.		Clause 2.2B (2) of Filipino Fund, Inc.'s ("FFI" or the "Company") Fourth Amended Manual of Corporate Governance ("AMCG") provides:  "The Board of Directors shall be composed of	
Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.	Compliant	men and women who because of their age skills, competence and knowledge are able to effectively carry out their positions as members of the Board."	
		Further, directors must be Filipino, each hold at least 5,000 shares of stock FFI, be a college graduate or have sufficient experience in managing the business to substitute formal education, at least 21 years of age, diligent and in possession of integrity and probity, and have none of the disqualifications listed in the AMCG.	
		Clause 1.2 of the Charter of the Board of Directors ("BOD Charter"), meanwhile, provides:	
		"The Board shall be composed of members who possess the necessary knowledge, skills and experience required to properly perform the duties of the Board.	
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and	Compliant	The Board shall encourage the selection of a mix of competent Directors, each of whom can add value and independent judgment in the formulation of sound corporate strategies and	

SEC Form - I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

responsibilities and respond to policies." the needs of the organization. Clause 1.5 of the BOD Charter, echoing Section 2.2B of the AMCG, provides, as to qualifications: "The members of the Board shall have the following qualifications: (a) Philippine citizenship: Holder of at least Five Thousand (5,000) shares of stock of the Corporation: At least a college graduate or have a sufficient experience in managing the business to substitute for such formal education: (d) At least twenty one (21) years old; and (e) Diligent and proven to possess integrity and probity" Please see below the relevant information on the Company's directors: BERNARDO M. VILLEGAS - CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Dr. Villegas, PhD, 82 yrs. old, Filipino, has served as a director of the Fund since 2009 up to the present, but served as Chairman/Director from 1995-2007. He holds a Bachelor of Arts Degree and a Bachelor of Science Degree from De LaSalle University (summa cum laude), and an M.A. and Ph.D.in Economics from Harvard University. He is also a Certified Public Accountant. He worked as a Professor for Economics in the University of Asia and the Pacific and as a Visiting Professor for IESE Business School in Barcelona, Spain. He was also the

Research Director of the Center for Research and



Communication, Currently, he is a columnist for the Manila Bulletin and a member on the Boards of Alaska Milk Corporation, PHINMA Properties and Transnational Diversified, Inc. He also served as the Dean of the School of Economics from 1989 to 2004 and in 2001, he was the Acting Vice President for Academic Affairs of the University of Asia and the Pacific. Up to the present, he remains to be a professor in said University. He serves in boards of non-profit foundations such as the UA&P Foundation, the Dual Tech Foundation and the Philippine Foundation for Cultural and Educational Development, Inc. In1999, he served as a member of the Preparatory Commission for Constitutional Reforms, He also became a member of the Constitutional Commission in 1986. He is the author of numerous books in the fields of economic theory, economic development, business economics, strategic management, social ethics and values education.

#### MARGARET G. ANG - PRESIDENT

Ms. Ang, 69 yrs. old, Filipino, has served as Director of the Fund from September 2003 up to the present. She holds a Bachelor of Science degree. major in Accounting (Cum Laude), from the University of San Carlos, Cebu City and is a Certified Public Accountant. She is currently the Director and Corporate Secretary of Vicsal Development Corporation from 1982 and Director of Metro Retail Stores Group, Inc. from 2003: President of Grand Holidays, Inc. from 1980; Director and Corporate Secretary of Taft Property Venture Development Corporation from 1992, Vicsal Securities & Stock Brokerage, Inc. from 1990, Midland Development Corporation from 1991, and Pacific Mall Corporation from 2001; Director of Manila Water Consortium, Inc. from



2012; and Trustee of Vicsal Foundation, Incorporated from 1996.

#### FRANK S. GAISANO – DIRECTOR AND TREASURER

Mr. Gaisano, 63 vrs. old. Filipino, has served as Director of the Fund since September 2003 up to the present. He is a holder of a Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering which he received from the Cebu Institute of Technology and is a licensed Civil Engineer. He also serves as Director of Vicsal Development Corporation from 1982; Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Metro Retail Stores Group, Inc., from 2012; Chairman of AB Capital & Investment Corporation from 2012 and Chairman of Pacific Mall Corporation from 2001; President of Vicsal Securities & Stock Brokerage from 1990; Director of Taft Property Venture Development Corporation from 1992, , Taft Punta Engaño Property, Inc. from 2011, HTLand, Inc. from 2014, Midland Development Corporation from 1991. and Grand Holidays, Inc. from 1980; and a Trustee of Vicsal Foundation, Incorporated from 1996.

#### **EDWARD S. GO - INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR**

Mr. Go, 82 yrs. old, Filipino, has served as a director of the Fund since 2004 up to the present. He holds a Bachelor of Arts degree from Ateneo de Manila University (magna cum laude). He is also Chairman of the Board of Directors of Hyundai Asia Resources, Inc. and Chairman of the Board of Trustees of ASA Philippines Foundation; Independent Director of various corporations including among others: Metro Pacific Investment Corp., PLDT Communications & Energy Ventures, Inc. (PCEV), Union Galvasteel Corporation,, Vicsal Investment, Inc., AB Capital & Investment Corporation, Mediaguest Holdings,



Inc.,TV5 Network, Inc., Cignal TV, Inc., BusinessWorld Publishing Corp., and PhilStar Daily Inc. and is Chairman and Trustee of the PLDT Beneficial Trust Fund (BTF). He also served as a trustee of the board of trustees of the Ateneo de Manila University for sixteen years until 2014, and as Chair of said board during the last four years of his tenure.

### JOHN G. TAN - INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

Mr. Tan, 53 yrs. old, Filipino, has served as a director of the Fund since February 2008. He holds a Bachelor of Arts degree in Human Resources Management from De La Salle -College of Saint Benilde, Currently, he serves as Chairman of Philippine General Minerals Project Inc. and a fellow in the Institute of Corporate Directors. He was a member of the Board of Philippine National Bank from 2009 to February of 2013, Tanduay Distillers, Inc. from 2015 to 2018, PAL Holdings, Director of PNB Remittance (Company) Canada and Financial Co., HK., Board of Advisor at PNB Remittance Center, Inc. He served as Vice President of Landcom Realty Corporations for 12 years and Vice President for Operations of Philippine Airlines from 2007 to 2009.

#### **ALJIM C. JAMANDRE - DIRECTOR**

Mr. Jamandre, 62 yrs. old, Filipino, has served as director of the Fund from 2014 up to the present. He holds a B.S. Accountancy degree (Cum laude) from the University of San Carlos, MDP from the Asian Institute of Management, and a Certified Public Accountant. Currently, Group Chief Financial Officer of Vicsal Development Corporation; Director of Wealth Development Bank Corporation from 2003, Director of AB Capital & Investment Corporation



	from 2014, and Director of Pacific Mall Corporation from 2010; Director of Hyundai Alabang, Inc. from 2012 and Hyundai Southern Mindanao, Inc. from 2014; and a Trustee of Vicsal Foundation, Incorporated from 2006.  VINCENT E. TOMANENG - DIRECTOR AND CORPORATE SECRETARY  Atty. Tomaneng, 53 yrs. old, Filipino, is a Lawyer and a Certified Public Accountant, and has served as a Director and Corporate Secretary of the Fund since 2014. He earned his Bachelor of Laws (1994) and Bachelor of Science in Accountancy (Magna Cum Laude) (1988) both from the University of San Carlos in Cebu City. He is presently the Group General Counsel of Vicsal Development Corporation and the Metro Gaisano Group of Companies. Prior to joining Vicsal and the Metro Gaisano Group in May 2003, he has worked with Sycip Salazar Hernandez & Gatmaitan Law Offices (1997 to 2003) and with Sycip Gorres Velayo & Co., CPA's (1988 to 1996). He is currently a Director of Pacific Mall Corporation from 2010, and Corporate Secretary of Metro Retail Stores Group, Inc. from 2015 and HTLand, Inc. from 2014, and Vice President for	
NAME OF THE PARTY OF	since February 2021.	
Compliant	Clause 2.2B(1) of the AMCG provides:  "The Board shall consist of seven (7) members, majority of whom shall be non-executive directors who possess the necessary qualifications to effectively participate and help secure objective, independent judgment on corporate affairs and to substantiate proper checks and balances. There shall be at least two (2) members	
	Compliant	Corporation from 2010; Director of Hyundai Alabang, Inc. from 2012 and Hyundai Southern Mindanao, Inc. from 2014; and a Trustee of Vicsal Foundation, Incorporated from 2006.  VINCENT E. TOMANENG - DIRECTOR AND CORPORATE SECRETARY  Atty. Tomaneng, 53 yrs. old, Filipino, is a Lawyer and a Certified Public Accountant, and has served as a Director and Corporate Secretary of the Fund since 2014. He earned his Bachelor of Laws (1994) and Bachelor of Science in Accountancy (Magna Cum Laude) (1988) both from the University of San Carlos in Cebu City. He is presently the Group General Counsel of Vicsal Development Corporation and the Metro Gaisano Group of Companies. Prior to joining Vicsal and the Metro Gaisano Group in May 2003, he has worked with Sycip Salazar Hernandez & Gatmaitan Law Offices (1997 to 2003) and with Sycip Gorres Velayo & Co., CPA's (1988 to 1996). He is currently a Director of Pacific Mall Corporation from 2010, and Corporate Secretary of Metro Retail Stores Group, Inc. from 2015 and HTLand, Inc. from 2014, and Vice President for External Affairs of Vicsal Foundation, Incorporated since February 2021.  Clause 2.2B(1) of the AMCG provides:  "The Board shall consist of seven (7) members, majority of whom shall be non-executive directors who possess the necessary qualifications to effectively participate and help secure objective, independent judgment on corporate affairs and to substantiate proper checks and

who shall be independent directors.

An executive director is a director who has executive responsibility of the day-to-day operations of a part or the whole of the Corporation.

A non-executive director is a director who has no executive responsibility and does not perform any work related to the day-to-day operations of the Corporation."

The following are the directors and their respective type of directorships:

DIRECTOR	TYPE OF DIRECTORSHIP
Margaret G. Ang	Executive Director
Frank S. Gaisano	Non-Executive Director
John G. Tan	Independent Director and Non-Executive Director
Edward S. Go	Independent Director and Non-Executive Director
Bernardo M. Villegas	Independent Director and Non-Executive Director
Aljim C. Jamandre	Non-executive director
Vincent E. Tomaneng	Executive Director

Recommendation 1.3

MJ

Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors.	Compliant	Clause 2.2G of the AMCG provides:  "The Corporation shall ensure that the new directors are properly oriented and that all directors are continuous informed of the development in the business and regulatory environment, including emerging risks relevant to the Corporation."	
Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	Compliant	Please refer to Clause 2.2G of the AMCG	
Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.  Recommendation 1.4	Compliant	All Directors have complied with SEC memorandum Circular No. 20 Series of 2013 and No. 2 Series of 2015.	
Board has a policy on board diversity.	Compliant	Clause 2.2B(2) of the AMCG provides:	
		"The Board shall be composed of both men and women who because of their age, skills, competence and knowledge are able to effectively carry out their positions as members of the Board."  Meanwhile, the Clause 1.2 of the BOD Charter provides:  "The Board shall encourage the selection of a mix of competent Directors, each of whom can add value and independent judgment in the formulation of sound corporate strategies and policies. Careful attention must be given to ensure that there is independence and diversity in the Board.	

Optional: Recommendation 1.4  1. Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.			
Recommendation 1.5  1. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	Compliant	Vincent E. Tomaneng, a member of of the Board of Directors, was elected Corporate Secretary. The Compliance Officer, meanwhile, is Jonna C. Llaguno.  Clause 2.3A of the AMCG provides the qualifications of the Company's Corporate Secretary:	
Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.     Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	Compliant  Non-compliant	"He/she shall not be a compliance officer, but may be a member of the Board of Directors, depending on his/her qualifications and provided that he/she can effectively discharge the duties and responsibilities of a corporate secretary xxx."	It is the position of the Company that its Corporate Secretary may be a member of the Board of Directors as long as he can effectively discharge his functions.  Vincent E. Tomaneng is highly qualified to act and perform his functions as Director and Corporate Secretary at the same time.
Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.  Optional: Recommendation 1.5	Compliant	The Corporate Secretary has complied with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 20 Series of 2013 and No. 2 Series of 2015	Total at the same fine.



Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.  Recommendation 1.6	Compliant	This has been the policy and practice of the Company.	
Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Ms. Jonna C. Llaguno is the Compliance Officer.  Clause 2.1 of the AMCG provides:  "The Compliance Officer need not have the rank of Senior Vice-President or an adequate position with adequate stature and authority in the Corporation, but he/she must be able to faithfully comply with the duties set forth [in the AMCG].	
Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	·	The Compliance Officer should not be a member of the Board and should annually attend training on Corporate Governance. The Compliance Officer is primarily liable to the Corporation and its members, and not to the Chairman or President of the Corporation."  The Compliance Officer is not a Director.	The Company is of the position that its Compliance Officer need not have the rank of Senior Vice-President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the Company as long as he/she is able to faithfully comply with his/her duties.
<ul><li>3. Compliance Officer is not a member of the Board</li><li>4. Compliance Officer attends</li></ul>	Compliant  Compliant	The Compliance Officer has complied with SEC	
training/s on corporate governance.		Memorandum Circular No. 20 Series of 2013 and No. 2 Series of 2015.	
Principle 2: The fiduciary roles, responsible to the regal pronouncements and guid Recommendation 2.1	nsibilities and accountab lelines should be clearly r	vilities of the Board as provided under the law, the or made known to all directors as well as to stockholders	company's articles and by-laws, and s and other stakeholders.
Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.	Compliant	This has always been the policy and practice of the Company	



Recommendation 2.2			
Board oversees the development, review and	Compliant	Clause 2.2A.2 of the AMCG pertinently provides:	
approval of the company's		To ensure a high standard of best practice for the	
<ul><li>business objectives and strategy.</li><li>2. Board oversees and monitors the</li></ul>	Compliant	Corporation, its stockholders and other stakeholders, the Board shall conduct itself with	
implementation of the	Compilarii	honesty and integrity in the performance of,	
company's business objectives		among others, and in case coordination with the	
and strategy.		Corporation's duly registered Fund Manager, the	
		following duties and responsibilities:	
		Determine the Corporation's purpose, investment objectives, its vision and mission and strategies to carry out its objectives:	
		13. Periodically evaluate and monitor the implementation of such policies and strategies including the business plans, operating budgets, and management's overall performance;	
		21. Oversee the development of and approve the Corporation's business objectives and strategies and monitor their implementation, in order to sustain the Corporation's long term viability and strength.	
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2			

Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.		The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Filipino Fund, Inc. (the "Corporation") is the authority in matters of governance and in managing the business of the Corporation. Within their authority under the Corporation Code, other applicable laws, and the By-laws of the Corporation (the "By-laws"), the Directors, acting as a Board, have full powers to regulate the concerns of the Corporation according to their best judgment.  The Board is responsible to promote and adhere to the principles and best practices of corporate governance, to foster the long-term success of the Corporation and to secure its sustained competitiveness in the environment where it operates in a manner consistent with its fiduciary responsibility.	
<ol> <li>Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Board shall exercise its powers and duties in the best interest of the Corporation, its shareholders and other stakeholders."	
Recommendation 2.3			
Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	Compliant	The Chairperson is Bernardo M. Villegas who is highly qualified and competent to act as such.	
Recommendation 2.4	Canadan		
Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	Compliant	Clause 2.2.A.2(10) of the AMCG provides that it is the duty of the Board:  "To adopt an effective succession planning program for management"	

Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	Non-compliant		The Company believes that this policy is not necessary considering that the directors and corporate officers have only a term of office of 1-year
Recommendation 2.5  1. Board aligns the remuneration of	Compliant	Clause 2.25 of the AAACC provides	
key officers and board members	Compilani	Clause 2.2E of the AMCG provides:	
with long-term interests of the		"The levels of remuneration of the Corporation	
company.		should be sufficient to be able to attract and retain the services of qualified and competent	
2. Board adopts a policy specifying	Compliant	directors and officers. A portion of the	
the relationship between remuneration and performance.		remuneration of executive directors may be structured or be based on corporate and	
		individual performance.	
3. Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations	Compliant	No director is allowed to participate in discussions	
involving his/her own		or deliberations involving his remuneration."	
remuneration.			
Optional: Recommendation 2.5			
1. Board approves the remuneration of senior	Compliant	FFI does not have employees of its own since management of the Fund (including its	
executives.		administrative operations) is being handled by its	
		Fund Manager.	
2. Company has measurable	Compliant	Please refer to clause 2.2E of the AMCG.	
standards to align the performance-based			
remuneration of the executive			
directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as			
claw back provision and			
deferred bonuses. Recommendation 2.6	Transfer to the first of the first of		

Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	Clause 3.7 of the Nominations Committee Charter provides:  "Process for Nominations to the Board. The	
Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Nominations Committee shall observe the following process in receiving and evaluating nominations to the Board:  1) Receive all written nominations to the Board	
3. Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	Compliant	submitted by stockholders before the date of the next annual meeting of the stockholders;  2) Screen and shortlist qualified individuals for election as directors to ensure that only those that possess all the qualifications and none of the	
Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	Compliant	disqualifications from directorship as provided in the Corporation's By laws, Corporate Governance Manual, and relevant laws, may be elected to the Board;	
<ol> <li>Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.</li> </ol>	Compliant	3) Identify and prepare a final list of qualified nominees to the Board, recommend the listof qualified nominees to the Board and recommend to the stockholders the qualified nominees included in the final list for election in the annual meeting of stockholders;	
Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.		4) In case of vacancy in the Board other than removal of a director or expiration of term determine and identify the qualified nominee and recommend to the Board, if the remaining directors still constitute a quorum, to elect such qualified nominee to fill the vacancy."	
		Clause 3.1 of the BOD Charter, meanwhile, provides:  "Nomination of Directors – Pursuant to the	5

	Corporation Code, any shareholder including minority shareholders, shall have the right nominate candidates for the Board. The list of names of the Nominees to the Board of Directors, together with the written consent of the nominees shall be filed and submitted to the Nomination Committee prior to the date set for the annual meeting wherein they will be elected."  Clause 2.2F of the AMCG provides:  "The Board should conduct an annual self-assessment of its performance, including the performance of the Chair, individual members and committees. Every three (3) years, the assessment should be supported by an external	
	facilitator. The external facilitator can be any independent third party such as, but not limited to a consulting firm, academic institution or professional organization.	
	The Board should have in place a system that provides, at the minimum criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, the individual directors, committees and such system should allow for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders."	
Optional: Recommendation to 2.6		
1. Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.  Recommendation 2.7		The Company deems that this is not necessary.



1 Degrad have accountly assess to the terms			
Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions.	Compliant	"It is therefore essential that all material information about the Corporation which could adversely affect its viability of interest of its stockholders and other stakeholders should be publicly and timely disclosed. Such information should include, among others, earnings, results, acquisition or disposition of assets, off-balance sheet transactions, related party transactions and direct and indirect remuneration of members of the Board and management."  Clause 5.2 of the AMCG provides:  "All material information, i.e. anything that could potentially affect share price, which could adversely affect the viability or interest of the Corporation's stock shall be publicly and timely	
		disclosed. Such information should include,	
2. RPT policy includes appropriate	Compliant	among others, earnings, results, acquisition or disposition of assets, board changes, <b>related</b>	
review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the	Compilarii	party transactions, shareholdings of directors and changes to ownership."	
transactions.		All related party transactions (regardless of the amount involved) are approved by the Board.	
		Further, Clause 2.2A.2(17) mandates the Board to "formulate and implement policies and procedures that would ensure the integrity and	
		transparency of related party transactions between and among the Corporation and its	
		parent company, joint ventures, subsidiaries,	

2 DDT			
<ol> <li>RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.</li> </ol>		associates, affiliates, major/substantial stockholders, officers and directors, including their spouses, children, dependent siblings and parents, and relatives within the fourth degree of consanguinity or affinity, legitimate or commonlaw, of interlocking director relationships by members of the Board, or an entity that is controlled, jointly-controlled or significantly-influenced or -managed by a person who is a related party, as well as other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions, particularly those that meet certain thresholds of materiality. In this connection, the Board shall ensure that said policies and procedures are in place and will	
		be reviewed regularly to guarantee fairness and	
		transparency of the transactions."	
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	Compliant	Clause E of Related Party Policy Provides:  "All Related Party Transactions that do not reach the Materiality Threshold and are not considered as Material Related Party Transactions shall be approved by the Audit Committee before Management will carry out and implement such transaction/s."	

		T	
<ol> <li>Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.</li> </ol>	Compliant	All related party transactions (regardless of the amount) are approved by the Board.	
Recommendation 2.8			
<ol> <li>Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).</li> <li>Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).</li> </ol>		Clause 2.2A.2 (22) of the AMCG pertinently provides:  The Board has the following duties and responsibilities:  xxx  22. Approve the selection and assessment of the performance of the Management led by the President and control functions led by their respective heads. In this connection, the Board shall establish an effective performance management framework that will ensure that the Management, including the President and personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management."  Given the nature of the Company's business and its size, the Company only has a President. It does	
Recommendation 2.9		not have a Chief Risk Officer and Audit Executive.	AND STREET OF STREET
1. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	Please refer to Clause 2.2A.2 (22) of the AMCG.	
SEC Form - I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11.

2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	Please refer to Clause 2.2A.2 (22) of the AMCG.	
Recommendation 2.10	N 22 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2		SALES UP A SHOULD THE AREA TO THE
Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	Compliant	Clause 2.2A.2 of the AMCG provides:  The Board has the following duties and responsibilities:  XXX  3. Adopt a system of internal checks and balances; 23. Oversee that an appropriate internal control system is in place, including setting up a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflicts of interest of Management, board members and shareholders;	
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	Compliant	The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, meanwhile, provides that the BOD, management, officers and employees must commit to the following standards in their business dealings with respect to conflict of interest:  "E. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST"  1. Avoid any actual or apparent conflicts of interest. Any actual, apparent or potential conflict of interest shall be disclosed to the Corporation's board of directors.  2. Avoid activities marked by impropriety or the appearance thereof, including the receipt from and giving of gifts to persons or entities with whom the Corporation	

3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.  Recommendation 2.11	Compliant	relates, and insider trading as discussed above.  3. Avoid competing with the Corporation on a business opportunity or acquiring an interest adverse to that of the Corporation. Refrain from taking advantage of the Corporation and its property for the advancement of one's personal gain to the expense of the Corporation.  4. Refrain from the direct or indirect, grant or arrangements of loans to any director or officer, including loans granted or facilitated by the Corporation's subsidiaries and affiliates, unless such grant or arrangement is allowed by all applicable laws and regulations.  Please refer to the Audit Committee Charter of the Company.	
1. Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.  2. The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.	Compliant	Clause 2.2A.2 (24) of the AMCG states:  The Board has the following rules duties and responsibilities:  24. Oversee that a sound enterprise risk management framework ("ERM") is in place effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risk.	
Recommendation 2.12  1. Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.  SEC Form = hACGR * Undated 21Dec 2017	Compliant	Please refer to the Company's Charter of the Board of Directors.	

O Board Charles :1			
Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	Compliant	Please refer to the Company's Charter of the Board of Directors.	
Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Compliant	The Company's Charter of the Board of Directors are available in the corporate website via the link:	
		https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate- governance/board-committees-and-charters	
Additional Recommendation to Princip	ple 2		
Board has a clear insider trading policy.	Compliant	The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics provides that the BOD, management, officers and employees must commit to the following standard in their business dealings with respect to insider trading:	
		"A. COMPLIANCE  1. Comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, including prohibitions on insider trading. The Corporation shall not make excuses for violating pertinent laws, rules or regulations.	
		XXX  "C. CONFIDENTIALITY	
		xxx	
		<ol> <li>Avoid insider trading or using price sensitive information that is not normally available publicly, and obtained by reason of position, contact within, or other relationship with the Corporation."</li> </ol>	
		"E. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST XXX	
		Avoid activities marked by impropriety or the appearance thereof, including the receipt from and giving of gifts to persons	

		or entities with whom the Corporation relates, and insider trading as discussed above."	
Optional: Principle 2			
<ol> <li>Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or</li> </ol>		The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics provides:	
ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.		"E. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST"  xxx	
		4. Refrain from the direct or indirect, grant or arrangements of loans to any director or officer, including loans granted or facilitated by the Corporation's subsidiaries and affiliates, unless such grant or arrangement is allowed by applicable laws and regulations.	
Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.	Compliant	Please refer to the Company's disclosure in the PSE Edge.	
			Megalati Managara
espect to audit, risk management, re ne composition, functions and respo	elated party transa	extent possible to support the effective performance of the Bo ctions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such a mittees established should be contained in a publicly available (	s nomination and remuneration
ecommendation 3.1			
Board establishes board	Compliant	Clause 4 of the AMCG provides for the creation	

R€	comme	ndatior	13.1
- 7	D 1		

committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.  Recommendation 3.2	Clause 4 of the AMCG provides for the creation of board committees, specifically the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee and the Governance Committee.	
Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the	Please refer to the Audit Committee Charter of the Company, which provides:	
company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal	The Committee shall assist the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Corporation in fulfilling its	
and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable	oversight responsibilities for the financial reporting process, the system of internal control the audit	

Leaves and also and all the con-		T	
laws and regulations.		process, and the Corporation's process for	
		monitoring compliance with laws and regulations.	
		In general, the Committee shall have oversight	
		responsibilities over the following functions of the	
		Corporation:	
		Financial Reporting and Disclosures;	
		2. Risk Management;	
	1	3. Internal Control;	
	1	4. Management;	
		5. Internal Audit; and	
		·	
2 Audit Committee is a second		6. External Audit.	
2. Audit Committee is composed	Compliant	The Audit Committee Charter and Clause 4-1(A)	
of at least three appropriately		of the AMCG provides:	
qualified non-executive			
directors, the majority of whom,		"The Audit Committee shall consist of at least	
including the Chairman is		three (3) qualified non-executive directors, who	
independent.		shall preferably have accounting, auditing, and	
3. All the members of the	Compliant	finance backgrounds. Majority of the Audit	
committee have relevant	•	Committee shall be independent directors.	
background, knowledge, skills,		However, if the Board of Directors determines that	
and/or experience in the areas		an executive director can effectively discharge	
of accounting, auditing and		the duties of a member of the Audit Committee.	
finance.			
4. The Chairman of the Audit	Commisset	such executive director may be part of the Audit	
Committee is not the Chairman	Compliant	Committee. The chair of the Audit Committee	
		should be an independent director. He could not	
of the Board or of any other		be the chairman of the Board or of any other	
committee.		committees."	
		The Audit Committee members are:	
		Edward S. Go - Chairman	
		Aljim C. Jamandre - Member	
		Bernardo M. Villegas - Member	
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2		Bornardo M. Villegus - Member	
Toppiemen to recommendation 3.2			

	to his independence. The Committee shall also keep under review the non-audit fees paid to external auditor both in relation to their significance to the total annual income of the External Auditor and to the Corporation's total expenditures on consultancy. The non-audit work should be disclosed in the Corporation's annual report, if any."	
Compliant	Clause 4.1 of the AMCG provides:  "The Audit Committee shall endeavor to meet with the Board at least every quarter without the presence of the President or other management team members, and periodically meets with the head of the internal audit."	
		STERRESE TO STREET STATES
Compliant	The Audit Committee Charter states:  "The Committee shall have at least one (1) meeting every year. All members of the Committee are expected to attend each meeting, in person or via teleconference or videoconference."	
		should be disclosed in the Corporation's annual report, if any."  Clause 4.1 of the AMCG provides:  "The Audit Committee shall endeavor to meet with the Board at least every quarter without the presence of the President or other management team members, and periodically meets with the head of the internal audit."  The Audit Committee Charter states:  "The Committee shall have at least one (1) meeting every year. All members of the Committee are expected to attend each meeting, in person or via teleconference or

Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	Compliant	Clause IV D(1) of the Audit Committee Charter states that the Audit Committee must "set up an internal audit department and consider the appointment of an independent internal auditor and the terms and conditions of his engagement and removal."  Clause 4.1 A(I) of the AMCG, meanwhile, provides that the Audit Committee shall establish and identify reporting line of the Internal Auditor to enable him to fulfill his duties and responsibilities. He shall functionally report directly to the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee shall ensure that, in the performance of the work of the Internal Auditor, he shall be free from interference by outside parties."	
Recommendation 3.3		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	
Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	Non-Compliant	Clause 4.3 of the AMCG provides:  "The Board may establish a Corporate Governance Committee that will be tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities."	The Company will still need to discuss the necessity of establishing a Corporate Governance Committee, considering that the duties attributed to the Corporate Governance Committee can be properly discharged by the Board.
Corporate Governance     Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.     Chairman of the Corporate			
Governance Committee is an independent director.  Optional: Recommendation 3.3.			

Corporate Governance     Committee meet at least twice     during the year.			
<ol> <li>Recommendation 3.4</li> <li>Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.</li> <li>BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.</li> <li>The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.</li> <li>At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.</li> </ol>	Non-Compliant	Clause 4.4 of the AMCG provides:  "Considering the Corporation's current size, risk profile and complexity of operations, it is not necessary for the Board to create a Board Risk Oversight Committee or a Related Party Transactions Committee. However, such committees may be established in the future should the need arise."	The Board, thus far, has deemed it not necessary to create a Board Risk Oversight Committee, considering the Corporation's current size, risk profile and complexity of operations. However, such a committee may be established in the future if the need arises.
Recommendation 3.5	Non-Consultant		
Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT)     Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.	Non-Compliant	Clause 4.4 of the AMCG provides:  "Considering the Corporation's current size, risk profile and complexity of operations, it is not necessary for the Board to create a Board Risk Oversight Committee or a Related Party	current size, risk profile and

2. RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.  Output  Description:		Transactions Committee. However, such committees may be established in the future should the need arise."	such a Committee may be established in the future if the need arises  The Related Party Policy states:  D. "It is the responsibility of each director or officer to promptly notify the Board, through the Audit Committee, of any proposed Related Party Transaction as soon as they become aware of it to ensure that potential conflicts of interest are disclosed and brought to the attention of Management."
Recommendation 3.6	PIRIL PAR IL AGN		A SALE MANAGER HER POST OF THE PARTY OF THE
1. All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	Compliant	Please refer to the Nominations Committee Charter and the Audit Committee Charter.  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees-and-charters	
<ol><li>Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.</li></ol>	Compliant		
3. Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	The Company's Committee Charters are available in the corporate website:  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees-and-charters	

### Further, Clause 4.6 of the AMCG provides:

"This Manual on Corporate Governance, the Annual Corporate Governance Report, the Board Charter, Committee Charters, and the Corporation's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, as well as all relevant programs and procedures, shall all be disclosed in the Corporation's Website."

**Principle 4:** To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business.

### Recommendation 4.1

1. The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.

# and Compliant

Clause 4 of the BOD Charter, echoing the pertinent Sections of the By-Laws, provides:

### " 4. BOARD MEETINGS

4.1. Frequency of Meetings -Regular meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held at such place, whether within or without the Philippines, and at such times. as the Board may from time to time determine: and if so determined by a quorum of the Board. No advance notice of meeting need be given. Special meeting of the Board of Directors may be held at any time and place whenever called by the Chairman upon request of three or more directors.

SEC Form - I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

Page 31 of 74

The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.      The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	<ul> <li>4.2. Quorum - A majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum for the holding of a meeting.</li> <li>4.3. Chairman of the Meeting – Board meetings shall be chaired by the Chairman of the Board.</li> <li>4.4. Minutes of the Meeting – Minutes of the board meetings shall be taken and recorded by the Corporate Secretary."</li> <li>Further, Clause 2.2B(9) of the AMCG provides that the following is a ground for the temporary disqualification of a director:</li> <li>"Absence or non-participation for whatever reason/s for more than fifty percent (50%) of all meetings, both regular and special, of the Board during his incumbency, or any twelve (12) month period during said incumbency. This disqualification applies for purposes of the succeeding election."</li> <li>Attendance of the BOD is disclosed in the Company's Annual Report which is distributed to its shareholders.</li> <li>This is the standard policy and practice of the Board.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 4.2			
1. Non-executive directors	Non-Compliant	Clause 2.2B(10) of the AMCG provides:	The Company is of the position that

concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.		"Considering that there are sufficient controls to ensure that non-executive directors fully prepare for meetings, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy/ies of the Corporation, there is no need to limit the number of directorships that a non-executive director may accept in other publicly-listed companies."  Clause 2.2 of the BOD Charter, meanwhile, provides:  "Policy on Multiple Board Seats – The Corporation shall ensure that adequate time and attention is given to the fulfillment of the Directors of their duties and responsibilities."  Independent Directors of the Company yearly provide a Certification listing the positions they hold in other companies. This Certification is submitted to the SEC and reported to the PSE.	there is no need to limit the number of directorships that a non-executive director may accept in other publicly -listed companies, considering that there are sufficient controls to ensure that non-executive directors fully prepare for meetings, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy/ies of the Company.
The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	Compliant	Clause 2.2A.3(11) of the AMCG provides as among the duties and responsibilities of a director:	
		"To notify the Board before accepting a directorship in another Company."	
Optional: Principle 4			
<ol> <li>Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.</li> </ol>			
<ol><li>Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.</li></ol>			

3. Boards of directors meet at least six times during the year.			
<ol> <li>Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.</li> </ol>			
Principle 5: The board should endeave	or to exercise an objectiv	e and independent judgment on all corporate affair	SE TOETHER SINGUESTIC TO THE STATE OF THE ST
Recommendation 5.1	K THE RESERVE		STATE OF STA
1. The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.	Compliant	The Board presently has three (3) independent directors: Edward S. Go, John G. Tan and Bernardo M. Villegas.	
Recommendation 5.2			
The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.	Compliant	Independent Directors submit a certification for independent directors annually. The same is submitted with the Annual Report.	·
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2			
<ol> <li>Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Company does not have any shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.	
Recommendation 5.3			

T T	T		
1. The independent directors serve	Compliant	Clause 2.5 of the AMCG provides:	
for a cumulative term of nine			
years (reckoned from 2012).		"The Board's independent directors should serve	
		for a maximum cumulative term of nine (9) years	
		to be reckoned from the year 2012. After which,	
		the independent director should be perpetually	
		barred from re-election as such in the same	
		company, but may continue to qualify for	
		nomination and election as non-independent	
		director. In the instance that the Corporation	
		wants to retain an independent director who has	
		served for nine (9) years, as a non-independent	
		director, the Board should provide meritorious	
		justification/s and seek shareholders' approval	
		during the annual shareholders' meeting."	
		Independent Directors submit a certification for	
		independent directors annually. The same is	Ĭ
0.7		submitted with the Annual Report.	
2. The company bars an	Compliant	Please refer to Clause 2.5 of the AMCG.	
independent director from			
serving in such capacity after			
the term limit of nine years.			
3. In the instance that the	Compliant		
company retains an			
independent director in the			
same capacity after nine years,			
the board provides meritorious			
justification and seeks			
shareholders' approval during			
the annual shareholders'			
meeting.			
Recommendation 5.4			

The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	Compliant  Please note that, in lieu of a CEO, the Company has a President.	The Chairman of the BOD is Mr. Bernardo M. Villegas. The President is Margaret G. Ang.	
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	Compliant	Clause 2.2C of the AMCG provides:  Chair and President  The Board of Directors should be headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson ("Chair"). The position of Chair and President should be held by separate individuals and each should have clearly defined responsibilities. The roles of Chair and President should be separate to foster an appropriate balance of power, increase in accountability and better capacity for independent decision-making by the Board. A clear delineation of functions must be made between the Chair and President upon their election. Should the positions of Chair and President be unified and held by the same person, proper check and balances must be laid down to ensure that the Board gets the benefit of independent reviews and perspectives, such as by designating a lead director among the independent directors.  Clause 2.2C.1 of the AMCG states that the specific roles and responsibilities of the Chair, while Clause 2.2C.2 provides the specific roles and responsibilities of the President.	

Recommendation 5.5	Victorial Constitution	ASSESSED TO STREET THE PARTY OF THE SECOND S	
If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.  Recommendation 5.6	Compliant	Mr. Bernardo M. Villegas, the Chairman, is an independent director.	
Directors with material interest in	Compliant	Clause 2.0 A 2(10) provides as a superior to	
a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking	Compilani	Clause 2.2.A.3(10) provides as among the duties and responsibilities of a director:	
part in the deliberations on the transaction.		"To abstain from taking part in deliberations relating to a transaction which he/she has material interest in"	
Recommendation 5.7			
The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	Compliant	Clause 2.2B (10) of the AMCG provides:  The non-executive directors should have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive directors present to ensure that proper checks and balances are in place within the	
The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	Compliant	Corporation. The meetings should be chaired by the lead independent director.	
Optional: Principle 5			
None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.			
Principle 6: The best measure of the Brits performance as a body, and assess	oard's effectiveness is three whether it possesses the	ough an assessment process. The Board should regul right mix of backgrounds and competencies.	larly carry out evaluations to appraise
Recommendation 6.1		The state of the s	
Board conducts an annual self- assessment of its performance as	Compliant	Clause 2.2F of the AMCG provides:	
a whole.		"The Board should conduct an annual self-	



	TI OI :	T		
	The Chairman conducts a self- assessment of his performance.	Compliant	assessment of its performance, including the performance of the Chair, individual members and committees. Every three (3) years, the	
	The individual members conduct a self-assessment of their performance.	Compliant	assessment should be supported by an external facilitator. The external facilitator can be any independent third party such as, but not limited to, a consulting firm, academic institution or	
	Each committee conducts a self-assessment of its performance.	Compliant	professional organization.  The Board should have in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to	
	Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	Non-compliant	determine the performance of the Board, the individual directors, committees and such system should allow for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders."	The Board deems it not necessary to engage the services of an external facilitator as of the moment.
	commendation 6.2			
	Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.		Please refer to Clause 2.2F of the AMCG.	
2.	The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant		
Pri	ciple 7: Members of the Board are	duty-bound to apply big	h ethical standards, taking into account the interests	of all states balders
Re	commendation 7.1	dory books to apply hig	in emicer standards, taking into account the interests	of dif stakefloiders.
-	Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.	Compliant	Please refer to the Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	

O The Order	0 " '		
The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	Compliant		
3. The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	Compliant	The Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics are available in the corporate website: <a href="https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance/code-business-conduct-and-ethics">https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance/code-business-conduct-and-ethics</a>	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			RESERVED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Please see FFI's Anti-Corruption, Bribery and Fraud Policy.  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance/companys-policies	
Recommendation 7.2			
Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	Compliant	The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics provides:  "This Code of Business Conduct and Ethics (the "Code of Ethics") sets forth the Corporation's	
Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.   Disclosure and Transparency.	Compliant	business principles and values which shall guide and govern all transactions and relationships entered into by the Corporation, its board of directors, officers and employees, with particular regard to the decisions they make in the fulfillment of their duties and responsibilities."	

### Disclosure and Transparency

**Principle 8:** The company should establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory expectations.

## Recommendation 8.1

NAT

establishes corporate 1. Board disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive. accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of company's financial condition. results and business operations.

#### Compliant

The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics mandates the Corporation, its board of directors, management, officers and employees to commit to the following standards in the conduct of all business dealings, with respect to disclosure:

#### "F. DISCLOSURE

- Publicly disclose all material information that may prove of interest to the Corporation's stakeholders and may be required by the government or regulatory or judicial bodies having proper jurisdiction.
- 2. Ensure the proper recording of financial and non-financial information, and the appropriate publication of the Corporation's public reports and documents in compliance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations requiring such disclosure.
- 3. Directors, officers, and employees shall ensure the proper review and analysis of corporate disclosures in the spirit of truthfulness and accuracy, and regularly assess the internal procedures relative to the recording thereof.
- 4. Not knowingly misrepresent, or cause others to misrepresent, facts about the Corporation to others, whether inside or outside the Corporation, including to the Corporation's independent auditors, governmental regulators and self-regulatory organizations."

Supplement to Recommendations 8.1

Page 40 of 74

1. Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.	Compliant	Please see the Company's Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for 2020 which were distributed to its shareholders prior to the annual stockholders' meeting.	
<ol> <li>Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross- holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.</li> </ol>	Compliant		
Recommendation 8.2			
Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to	Compliant	Clause 5.10 of the AMCG provides:	
the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.		"All directors and officers are required to disclose and report to the Corporation any dealings in the Corporation's shares within three (3) business	
<ol> <li>Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.</li> </ol>	Compliant	days."	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2	THE PERSON NAMED IN		

Compliant	The trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders is duly reported to the SEC and PSE.	
Compliant	Please see the 2020 Annual Report in which such information is provided.  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporatedisclosure/1-sec-form-17-annual-report	
Compliant	Clause 2.2E of the AMCG of the Corporation provides:  "2.2E Remuneration of Directors and Officers  The levels of remuneration of the Corporation	
		directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders is duly reported to the SEC and PSE.  Please see the 2020 Annual Report in which such information is provided.  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-disclosure/1-sec-form-17-annual-report  Clause 2.2E of the AMCG of the Corporation provides:

<ol> <li>Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.</li> </ol>	Compliant	should be sufficient to be able to attract and retain the services of qualified and competent directors and officers. A portion of the remuneration of executive directors may be structures or be based on corporation and individual performance.  No director is allowed to participate in discussions or deliberations involving his remuneration."	
3. Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Compliant	Each Director and Officer is paid the amount of PhP27,777.77, on the average, for every attendance in any meeting. Estimated aggregate directors' and officers' fees for the year 2020 is Php833,333  There is no Compensation Committee, and as such, any adjustment in the compensation of all Directors and Officers is determined by the Board of Directors, and is taken up in the Annual Stockholders' Meeting and voted upon by the shareholders.  There are no other standard or consulting arrangements or any compensatory plans relating to resignation/retirement by which directors and officers are to be compensated other than that previously stated.  The Company does not have executive officers who are receiving compensation income. The President, Treasurer, and Corporate Secretary of the Company, who are also directors, do not receive any compensation other than per diems for attendance at meetings, nor they receive any bonus or other forms of compensation from the Company.	

Recommendation 8.5			VENTURE WITH SERVICE BY THE PERSON
Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.      Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and	Compliant	Clause 5.9 of the AMCG provides:  "It is therefore essential that all material information about the Corporation which could adversely affect its viability of interest of its stockholders and other stakeholders should be publicly and timely disclosed. Such information should include, among others, earnings, results, acquisition or disposition of assets, off-balance sheet transactions, related party transactions and direct and indirect remuneration of members of the Board and management."  Clause 5.2 of the AMCG provides:  "All material information, i.e. anything that could potentially affect share price, which could adversely affect the viability or interest of the Corporation's stockholders and other stakeholders shall be publicly and timely disclosed. Such information should include, among others, earnings, results, acquisition or disposition of assets, board changes, related party transactions, shareholdings of directors and changes to ownership."  Such information is reported in the Company's	
significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.		2020 Annual Report.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5			

Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	Compliant	Title E, par. 1 of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics of the Corporation requires directors to disclose to the Board of Directors if there is any conflict of interest:  "E. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  1. Avoid any actual or apparent conflicts of interest. Any actual, apparent, or potential conflict of interest shall be disclosed to the Corporation's board of directors."  Section 2.1 of the Charter of the Board of Directors likewise provides:  "2. BOARD INDEPENDENCE AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST  It is the responsibility of each Director to promote the best interest of the Corporation. Therefore, in making decisions, they should only pursue the interest of the Corporation, and must not consider their personal interest.  2.1. Disclosure of Interest – Each Director shall	
Optional Boommandation 0.5		consider their personal interest.	

Optional: Recommendation 8.5

Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	Compliant	Please refer to the Related Party Policy, specifically the Approval Procedures of Related Party Transactions.  RPTs were disclosed in the Company's 2020 Annual Report.	
Recommendation 8.6	CHARGESTE AND REPORTED		
1. Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.	Compliant	Title F, pars. 1 and 2 of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics of the Corporation requires the Corporation to publicly disclose all material information:  "F. DISCLOSURE  1. Publicly disclose all material information that may prove of interest to the Corporation's stakeholders and may be required by the government or regulatory or judicial bodies having proper jurisdiction.  2. Ensure the proper recording of financial and non-financial information, and the appropriate publication of the Corporation's public reports and documents in compliance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations requiring such disclosure."	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.  Supplement to Recommendation 8.6	Compliant	The Company did not dispose of any assets for the year 2020.	

1. Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).  2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.  3. Company's MCG is posted on its company website.  5. Supplement to Recommendation 8.7  1. Company submits to the SEC Compliant of disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.  5. Company companded MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.  6. Compliant or the Corporation has been submitted to the SEC and PSE.  7. Company submits to the SEC Compliant or Corporate Governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and PSE.  8. Supplement to Recommendation 8.7  1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE.  1. Company submits to the SEC Compliant or Corporate Governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and PSE.  8. In the Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and PSE.  8. In the Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and pseudo-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and PSE.  8. In the Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and pseudo-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and pseudo-Listed Companies in the corporate website:	1. Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	There are no shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the Company.	
governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).  2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.  2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.  3. Company's MCG is posted on its company website.  Supplement to Recommendation 8.7  1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE and post in its corporate governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and uploaded via PSE edge on July 10, 2020 which is available in the corporate.  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance				
the SEC and PSE.  Inttps://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-governance  https://www.filipinofund.com.	governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	·	submitted to the SEC and PSE.  Please refer to the Manual on Corporate Governance which is available in the corporate	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7  1. Company submits to the SEC and updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.  The Corporation amended its Manual on Corporate Governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and uploaded via PSE edge on July 10, 2020 which is available in the corporate website:  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-		Соттриати		
1. Company submits to the SEC and updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance governance practices.  Compliant  The Corporation amended its Manual on Corporate Governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and uploaded via PSE edge on July 10, 2020 which is available in the corporate website:  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-		Compliant		
and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance governance practices.  Corporate Governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and uploaded via PSE edge on July 10, 2020 which is available in the corporate website: <a href="https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-">https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-</a>	Supplement to Recommendation 8.7			
Optional: Principle 8	Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.	Compliant	Corporate Governance in order to comply with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 24 series of 2019 or the Code of Corporate Governance for Publiciy-Listed Companies. The AMCG was submitted to the SEC and uploaded via PSE edge on July 10, 2020 which is available in the corporate website:	

Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:		Please see its 2020 Annual Report as embodied in SEC Form 17-A.	
a. Corporate Objectives	Compliant	https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-	
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant	disclosure/1-sec-form-17-annual-report	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Compliant		
d. Dividend Policy	Compliant		
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	Compliant		
f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year			
g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	Compliant		

2. The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	Compliant	
<ol> <li>The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.</li> </ol>		
4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.		
5. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic).	Compliant	

**Principle 9:** The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality.

# Recommendation 9.1

Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.	Compliant	Section 4.1A par. m of the AMCG provides the functions of the Audit Committee:  "(m) Implement a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor should be recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change should be disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures."	
2. The appointment, reappointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	Compliant	Under E (1) of the Audit Committee Charter, the Audit Committee shall recommend to the Board the external auditor who will be endorsed to the stockholders for selection and appointment.  1.1. The Committee shall ensure that the external auditor shall not, at the same time, provide the services of an internal auditor to the Corporation.  Please refer to FFI's disclosure of the Results of 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meeting in which Sycip, Gorres, Velayo, &Co was appointed as external auditor for CY 2021. Said disclosure may also be found at: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edgeno=c057a27e4b00b6a55d542af6f1e997b9">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edgeno=c057a27e4b00b6a55d542af6f1e997b9</a>	
3. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal	Compliant	Under E(1.3) of the Audit Committee Charter:	1

or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.		1.2. The Committee shall ensure that the reason/s for the resignation, dismissal or cessation from service and the date thereof of an external auditor shall be reported in the Corporation's annual and current reports. Said report shall include a discussion of any disagreement with the former external auditor on any matter of accounting principles or practices, financial statement disclosure or auditing scope or procedure which, if not resolved to the satisfaction of the former auditor, would have caused reference to the subject matter of disagreement in connection with its report.	
		The Company has not removed or changed its external auditor.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1			
Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.	Compliant	Clause 2.4(c) of the AMCG provides the following:  "2.4C. The Corporation's external auditor shall be rotated or the handling partner shall be changed every five (5) years or earlier. "  This is echoed under E(1.2) of the Audit Committee Charter as follows:  1.2 The Committee shall ensure that, consistent with Rule 68 of the Amended Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Securities Regulation Code, as amended, the external auditor or the handling partner shall be changed every five (5) years or earlier.	
Recommendation 9.2	TANKS MITTER		
1. Audit Committee Charter	Compliant	4.1A of the AMCG provides:	
includes the Audit Committee's	•	The second secon	1

#### responsibility on:

- assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors;
- ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and
- iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.

The Audit Committee shall have the following functions:

XXX

- (b) Perform oversight over Management's activities in managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal and other risks of the Corporation. This function shall include the regular receipt from Management of information on risk exposures and risk management activities;
- (c) Perform oversight functions over the Corporation's internal and external auditors. It should ensure that the internal and external auditors act independently from each other, and that both auditors are given unrestricted access to all records, properties and personnel to enable them to perform their respective audit functions:

XXX

(g) Monitor and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control system, including financial reporting control and information technology security;"

Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	Compliant	4.1A (m) of the AMCG provides:  The Audit Committee shall have the following functions:  "(m) Implement a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor should be recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change should be disclosed to the regulators and the public through the Corporation website and required disclosures."	
Supplement to Recommendations 9.2  1. Audit Committee ensures that		4.1 A (c) of the AMCG provides:	
the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.		The Audit Committee shall have the following functions:  "(c) Perform oversight functions over the Corporation's internal and external auditors. It should ensure that the internal and external auditors act independently from each other, and that both auditors are given unrestricted access to all records, properties and personnel to enable them to perform their respective audit functions;"	
Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	<ul><li>4.1A of the AMCG provides:</li><li>The Audit Committee shall have the following functions:</li><li>"(a) Assist the Board in the performance of its</li></ul>	
		oversight responsibility for the financial reporting	

process, system of internal control, audit process, and monitoring of compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations;

XXX

(c) **Perform oversight functions** over the Corporation's internal and **external auditors**. It should ensure that the internal and external auditors act independently from each other, and that both auditors are given unrestricted access to all records, properties and personnel to enable them to perform their respective audit functions;

XXX

- (i) Review the quarterly, half-year and annual financial statements before their submission to the Board, with particular focus on the following matters:
- 1. Any change/s in accounting policies and practices;
- 2. Major judgment areas;
- 3. Significant adjustments resulting from the audit
- 4. Going concern assumptions;
- 5. Compliance with accounting standards;
- 6. Compliance with tax, legal and regulatory requirements;

XXX

(k) Evaluate and determine non-audit work, if any, of the external auditor, and review periodically the non-audit fees paid to the external auditor in relation to their significance to the total annual income of the external auditor

Recommendation 9.3		and to the Corporation's overall consultancy expenses. The Audit Committee shall disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with external auditor's duties and poses a threat to his independence. Non-audit works, if allowed, should be disclosed in the Corporation's annual report;"	
Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	, 	No non-audit services were performed by the external auditor for 2020.	
<ol> <li>Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.</li> <li>Supplement to Recommendation 9.3</li> </ol>		4.1A of the AMCG states:  The Audit Committee shall have the following functions:  xxx  (k) Evaluate and determine non-audit work, if any, of the external auditor, and review periodically the non-audit fees paid to the external auditor in relation to their significance to the total annual income of the external auditor and to the Corporation's overall consultancy expenses. The Audit Committee shall disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with external auditor's duties and poses a threat to his independence. Non-audit works, if allowed, should be disclosed in the Corporation's annual report;"	

<ol> <li>Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.</li> </ol>		No non-audit services were performed by the external auditor for 2020.	
Additional Recommendation to Princip		The state of FFILE of COOR	
Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.	Compliant	The details of FFI's external auditor for 2020 are as follows:	
		1. Name of audit engagement partner- Mr. Ray Francis C. Balagtas2. Accreditation No. 1510-AR-1;	
		3. Date Accredited-September 18, 2018	
		4. Expiry date of accreditation- September 17, 2021 and	
		5. Name, contact number and address of audit firm	
		a. Sycip, Gorres, Velayo& Co. b. 8891-0307	
		c. 6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City,1226 Metro Manila, Philippines	
Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review		The Company's external auditor Sycip, Gorres Velayo& Co., has been subjected to SOAR inspection by SEC's Office of the General	
(SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant		Accountant.	
(OGA).			

Principle 10: The company should ensure that the material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.

# Recommendation 10.1



<ol> <li>Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.</li> <li>Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Title F par. 2 of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics requires the Corporation, its board of directors, management, officers and employees to ensure proper recording and publication of non-financial information:  "F. DISCLOSURE  2. Ensure the proper recording of financial and non-financial information, and the appropriate publication of the Corporation's public reports and documents in compliance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations requiring such disclosure."	
channel is crucial for informed decision Recommendation 11.1  1. Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.	aintain a comprehensive n-making by investors, sto Compliant	e and cost-efficient communication channel for diakeholders and other interested users.  All public, material and relevant information are accessible and publicly available via the website which has a section on Corporate Disclosures.  The Company's corporate disclosures is available via the following link: <a href="https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/company-disclosures">https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/company-disclosures</a>	sseminating relevant information. This
Supplemental to Principle 11  1. Company has a website disclosing up-to-date information on the following:	Compliant	The Company's corporate website can be accessed via the following link:  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/	



Compliant	Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate disclosure on <b>SEC FORM 17Q</b> for the latest quarterly report.	
Compliant	Please refer to the section pertaining to Investor Relations which include the report on Top 20 shareholders.	
Compliant	Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on <b>SEC FORM 17A</b> for the latest available annual report.	
Compliant	Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on Notice of All General or Special Stockholders' Meeting	
Compliant	Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on Minutes of all General or Special Stockholders' Meetings.	
Compliant	Please refer to the section pertaining to <b>Our Company</b> which includes the report on Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.	
iple 11		
·	The Corporation complies with the applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to the mandatory contents of its website, including but not limited to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 11, series of 2014.	
	Compliant  Compliant  Compliant  Compliant  Compliant	Corporate disclosure on SEC FORM 17Q for the latest quarterly report.  Please refer to the section pertaining to Investor Relations which include the report on Top 20 shareholders.  Compliant  Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on SEC FORM 17A for the latest available annual report.  Compliant  Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on Notice of All General or Special Stockholders' Meeting  Compliant  Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on Minutes of all General or Special Stockholders' Meetings.  Compliant  Please refer to the section pertaining to Corporate Disclosure on Minutes of all General or Special Stockholders' Meetings.  Please refer to the section pertaining to Our Company which includes the report on Company which includes the report on Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.  Intel 11  The Corporation complies with the applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to the mandatory contents of its website, including but not limited to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 11, series of 2014.

Internal Control System and Risk Management Framework

Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparency and proper governance in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have a strong and effective internal control system and enterprise risk management framework.

# Recommendation 12.1

Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the conduct of its business.	Compliant	Section 3 of the AMCG provides the following policy regarding the Internal Audit Requirements of the Company:
		"3. Policy on Internal Audit Requirements
		Due to peculiarities of an Investment Company set-up where the business transactions are undertaken by the Corporation's Fund Manager, the Fund does not intend to employ its own

		independent auditor. Nonetheless, in confirming	
		the appointment/retention of the Corporation's Fund Manager, the Board shall make it a	
		condition precedent that the said Corporation's	
		Fund Manager has a reliable and strong internal	
		corporate audit control system, and which is accordingly in place.	
		The Corporation shall adopt and implement an	
		internal control system and an enterprise risk	
		management framework in the conduct of its	
		business, taking into account its size, risk profile and complexity of operations."	
		Further, C.2 of the Audit Committee Charter	
		states:	
		The Audit Committee shall:	
		Monitor and evaluate the adequacy and	
		effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control	
		system, including financial, operational and	
		compliance controls and information technology security.	
2. Company has an adequate and	Compliant	The major risks encountered by the Company are	
effective enterprise risk		disclosed in its Annual Report	
management framework in the conduct of its business.			
Supplement to Recommendations 12.	THREE Z. END TENE		LOCAL CONTRACTOR AND ASSESSMENT
1. Company has a formal		2.2A.2 of the AMCG states:	
comprehensive enterprise-wide	·		
compliance program covering		The Board shall have the following duties and	
compliance with laws and		responsibilities:	
relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The		14. Ensure the Corporation's faithful compliance	
program includes appropriate		with all applicable laws, regulations and best	
training and awareness		business practices.	
initiatives to facilitate		·	

understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.			
Optional: Recommendation 12.1  1. Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified,			
managed and reported to the board.  Recommendation 12.2  1. Company has in place an	Compliant	Due to the peculiarities of an Investment	
independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	Compilant	Company set-up where all of the daily business transactions are undertaken by the Fund/s Investment Manager, the Fund does not intend to employ its own independent internal auditor. Nonetheless, in confirming the appointment/retention of the Fund's Investment Manager, the Board of Directors shall make it a condition precedent that the said Investment Manager has a reliable and strong internal corporate audit control system, and which is accordingly in place. This is embodied in Section 3 of the AMCG.  Currently, the fund manager of the Corporation is AB Capital & Investment Corporation	
Recommendation 12.3			
Company has a qualified Chief     Audit Executive (CAE)     appointed by the Board.			Section 2.6 of the AMCG explains the reason for the non-appointment by the Corporation of a CAE:
2. CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a	Non-Compliant		"Considering the Corporation's current size, risk profile, and complexity of operations, it is not

third party service provider.			necessary for the Board to appoint a Chief Audit Executive and Chief Risk Officer to establish a separate risk management function. However, such officers may be appointed or such function may be established in the future should the need arise. "
3. In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Compliant	Please refer to Clause 3 of the AMCG.	
Recommendation 12.4			
Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	Compliant	<ol> <li>G. RISK MANAGEMENT of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics states:</li> <li>Fully assess and manage risks involved in undertaking strategies, acquisitions, activities, services, and other business endeavors of the Corporation.</li> <li>Be truthful and accountable to the Corporation's stakeholders in the assessment of risks and the taking on thereof, consistent with agreements entered into consciously and fairly with these stakeholders.</li> </ol>	
Supplement to Recommendation 12.4			
Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.  Recommendation 12.5	Compliant	Risk management is handled by the Company's Fund Manager.	

1. In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	Non-Compliant		Section 2.6 of the AMCG explains the reason for the non-appointment by the Corporation of a CRO:  "Considering the Corporation's current size, risk profile, and
CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	Non-Compliant		complexity of operations, it is not necessary for the Board to appoint a Chief Audit Executive and Chief Risk Officer to establish a separate risk management function. However, such officers may be appointed or such function may be established in the future should the need arise. "  We note, however, that AB Capital, the Fund Manager, has its own Chief Risk Officer. The Fund Manager
	em in this role of and as		manages FFI and handles its administrative operations.
1. Company's Chief Executive	Compliant	The Audit Committee and the Board annually	
Officer and Chief Audit	Compilant	discuss, approve and act on the findings and	
Executive attest in writing, at		recommendations of the External Auditor.	
least annually, that a sound			
internal audit, control and			
compliance system is in place			
and working effectively.			
Cultivating a Synergic Relationship will		ad aquitably and also recognize protect and facility	ate the everies of their delta
Recommendation 13.1	ii dii si lare i oldeis lairly ar	nd equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilit	are the exercise of their rights.
1. Board ensures that basic	Compliant	Section 6 of the AMCG provides and discloses the	
shareholder rights are disclosed	o o mpilatin	basic shareholders' rights.	
in the Manual on Corporate		_	
Governance.			

Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	The AMCG is available in the corporate website.  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate- governance/manual-corporate-governance	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1			
Company's common share has one vote for one share.      Board ensures that all	Compliant Compliant	Section 8, Article II of the Amended By-Laws of the Corporation provides:	
shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.	·	"Section 8- Each share of stock entitles the person in whose name it is registered in the books of the corporation to one vote as provided in the Articles of Incorporation or otherwise provided by law."	
3. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Compliant	Section 7, Article III of the Amended By-Laws of the Company provides:  "Section 7- A majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum for the holding of a meeting, and, except as otherwise provided in these By-Laws, any resolution by a majority of the quorum duly convened in session shall be valid as a corporate act."	
4. Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Not Compliant		There are no supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements

5. Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	Section 6.4 par. 2 of the AMCG provides:  "2. The minority shareholders shall be granted the right to propose the holding of a meeting, and the right to propose items in the agenda of the meeting, provided the items are for legitimate business purposes."	
6. Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.  6. Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	Section 6.4 pars. 2 and 3 of the AMCG enumerates the rights of the minority shareholders, as follows:  "2. The minority shareholders shall be granted the right to propose the holding of a meeting, and the right to propose items in the agenda of the meeting, provided the items are for legitimate business purposes.  3. The minority shareholders shall have access to any and all information relating to matters for which the management is accountable for and to those relating to matters for which the management shall include such information and, if not included, then the minority shareholders shall be allowed to propose to include such matters in the agenda of stockholders' meeting, being within the definition of "legitimate purposes."	
7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	Compliant	Section 1, Article IX of the Amended By-Laws of the Corporation provides:  "Section 1- The Board of Directors shall, whenever in its opinion the condition of the Corporation's affairs will render it expedient, declare dividends to the stockholders of the Corporation out of prior year's net profit in such amounts and on such dates as the Board of Directors shall determine. In the declaration of dividends, the Board shall	

		consider the possibility of adopting a policy of declaring dividends in such amount as will equal 50% of the prior year's net profit."	
Optional: Recommendation 13.1			
Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	The Stock Transfer Service Inc. validates the votes at the Company's annual shareholders' meeting.	
Recommendation 13.2			
Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Compliant	The 2020 and 2021 Notices of the Annual Stockholder's Meeting and the Agenda were sent to the stockholders of record at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date designated for the 2020 and 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meetings pursuant to Section 4, Article II of the By-Laws.  The Agenda for the 2020 and 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meetings were uploaded and disclosed to PSE Edge at:  https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=c390bc50600b30810de8473cebbd6407  https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=cd6096fe275677425d542af6f1e997b9	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13	.2		
Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:		The Notices of the 2020 and 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meetings were disclosed and uploaded to PSE Edge and which were also made available to the Company's corporate website at:	
SEC Form – I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017		https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate- disclosure/7-notice-all-general-or-special- stockholders'-meetings	

	T		
<ul> <li>a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)</li> </ul>	Compliant	The Notice includes the Annual Report as well as the Proxy Form in which this information is provided.  Please refer to the Definitive Information	
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re-appointment	Compliant	Statements for the 2020 and 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meetings.	
c. Proxy documents	Compliant	https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate- disclosure/4-sec-form-20-information-statement	
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting	Compliant	Please refer to the Part IV of the 2020 and 2021 Definitive Information Sheets on Action with Respect to Reports.	
Recommendation 13.3			A MARIE SERVICE SERVICE SERVICE
1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	Compliant	The results of the Annual Stockholders' Meetings for 2020 and 2021 and the votes taken therein were disclosed and uploaded to the PSE Edge by the Corporation on the same day the meetings were held and were also made publicly available through the Corporate website within five business days from end of the meeting:  https://www.filipinofund.com.ph/corporate-	
<ol> <li>Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.</li> </ol>	Compliant	disclosure/9-minutes-all-general-or-special- stockholders-meetings	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3			
<ol> <li>Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The external auditor was present during the ASM and/or special meeting.	
Recommendation 13.4			

Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.	Compliant	2.2A.2 of the AMCG states:  The Board shall have the following duties and responsibilities:  18. Establish and maintain an alternative dispute resolution system in the Corporation that can amicably settle conflicts or differences between the Corporations and its stockholders, and the Corporation and third parties, including the regulatory authorities.	
The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Please refer to 2.2A.2 (18) of the AMCG	
Recommendation 13.5  1. Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	Compliant	This is performed by the Fund Manager.	
IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.	Compliant	The Fund Manager is always present during stockholders' meeting.	
Supplemental Recommendations to P	rinciple 13		
Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group	Compliant	There are no anti-takeover measures in place	
Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.	Non-Compliant	In the Company's Public ownership report as of March 31, 2021, 28.86% is owned by the public.	The legally required minimum public float is only 20% pursuant to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 13 Series of 2017.
Optional: Principle 13			
Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting			

stakeholders' rights and/or interests or rights.	ers established by law, b re at stake, stakeholders	y contractual relations and through voluntary com s should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effe	amitments must be respected. Where ective redress for the violation of their
Recommendation 14.1  1. Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.  Recommendation 14.2	Compliant	Information on the Company's stakeholder is fully disclosed in the Company's Annual Report.	
Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.  .	Compliant	Titles B and H of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics of the Corporation provide:  "B. FAIR DEALING  1. Not take unfair advantage of anyone, particularly the Corporation's stakeholders and the public at large, through manipulation, abuse of privileged information, misrepresentation of material facts, or like behavior.  2. Deal fairly with the Corporation's stockholders, business partners, the government, its regulators, and the public at large.  XXX  H. RELATIONS WITH SHAREHOLDERS AND INVESTORS  1. Adopt international best practices of good corporate governance to further the goals and principles espoused by the Code of Ethics.	

		<ol> <li>Adopt strategies, actions, and decisions that aim to increase shareholder value.</li> <li>Accurately and consistently keep business and accounting records and issue financial statements in accordance with the Corporation's relevant policies, in the spirit of full transparency.</li> <li>Ensure an independent audit of the Corporation's financial statements by external auditors in accordance with the Corporation's Audit Committee Charter."</li> </ol>	
Recommendation 14.3  1. Board adopts a transparent	Compliant	The Corporation has adeated a Mishing to	
framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.		The Corporation has adopted a Whistleblowing Policy to encourage its board of directors, management, officers, employees, and business partners, to be more active in voicing out serious concerns about possible and perceived illegal and unethical practices related to the Corporation. The Policy aims to provide better avenues for whistleblowers to raise issues and help apprise the Corporation about serious concerns so that they may take actions to resolve the matters reported. Whistleblowers may use any method of communication in reporting to the Corporation's Compliance Officer or its independent directors to raise a serious concern covered by this Policy.	
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3			
Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	Compliant	Please refer to Clause 2.2A.2 (18) of the AMCG.	

Additional Recommendations to Prince	ciple 14	Manufacture of the state of the	
1. Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.		The Company has not sought or is not seeking any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue.	
Company respects intellectual property rights.	Compliant	The Company has not violated any intellectual property rights.	
Optional: Principle 14			CAR CAN SHE WAS A PROPERTY OF
Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare			
Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures			
Principle 15: A reach spiere for enough			
participate in its corporate governance	byee participation should	d be developed to create a symbiotic environme	nt, realize the company's goals and
Recommendation 15.1	le processes.	THE EXEMPLE WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	DIT TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O
	Compliant	Places and attended White Places By	
Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.  Supplement to Recommendation 15.1	Compliant	Please see attached Whistle Blowing Policy, Anti- Corruption, Bribery and Fraud Policy and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.	

Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	Non-Compliant		FFI currently does not have employees of its own, as the management of the Fund, including its administrative operations, is completely handled by its Fund Manager
Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	Non-Compliant		•.
Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.	Non-Compliant		
Recommendation 15.2			
Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.	Compliant	The Corporation has adopted an Anti-Corruption Policy, which is attached hereto as Annex A. Title A par. 3 of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics also provides:  "A. COMPLIANCE	
		XXX	
		3. Avoid the direct or indirect commission of bribery and corruption of representatives of governments or regulators in the conduct of any and all dealings with the government, excluding permissible additional payments for routine governmental actions that are allowed by all applicable laws and regulations."	

2. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.			FFI currently does not have employees of its own, as the management of the Fund, including its administrative operations, is completely handled by its Fund Manager.
Supplement to Recommendation 15.2	LEW THAT SOUTH		
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Please refer to the Anti-Corruption Policy and Bribery Policy of the Corporation.	
Recommendation 15.3			
Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	Compliant	The Whistleblowing policy of the Corporation is attached hereto as Annex B.  The Whistleblowing Policy incorporates procedures to protect the employees from retaliation. Section 2.2 of the Whistleblowing Policy provides:  "2.2 Protection from Harassment or Retaliation  The Corporation believes that employees should be able to raise their serious concerns about corporate malpractices and report valid concerns without fear of reprisals, and to have direct access to corporate channels that handle whistleblowing concerns. As such, the Corporation guarantees that whistleblowers shall not be harassed, victimized or be subject to retaliatory or disciplinary actions as a result of any good faith disclosure for as long as it is not made maliciously or for personal gain. Any harassment or retaliatory action shall be subject to disciplinary or legal action."	

2. Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	Section 3 of the Whistleblowing Policy of the Corporation allows employees to have direct access to an independent director to report any illegal and unethical practices related to the Corporation:  "3.Reporting Channel	
		Whistleblowers may use any method of communication in reporting to the Corporation's Compliance Officer or its independent directors to raise a serious concern covered by this Policy at the following contact details: xxx"  Compliance Officer contact number: 0920 -909-	
		0690 Independent Directors Contact Numbers: 0927- 293-6358; 0918-903,8574; 0918-800-0000	
Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.	Compliant	There were no incidents for 2020.	
<b>Principle 16:</b> The company should be	socially responsible in all	its dealings with the communities where it operate	s. It should ensure that its interactions
serve its environment and stakeholder	s in a positive and progre	ssive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehen	sive and balanced development.
Recommendation 16.1			
1. Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.	Compliant	Yearly, the Company donates to Vicsal Foundation, Inc., a duly registered domestic non-stock, non-profit organization which is duly accredited by the Philippine Council for NGO Certification.	
Optional: Principle 16			

Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development		
Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates		

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance ("I-ACGR") is signed on behalf of the registrant by the on

BERNARDO M. VILLEGAS

Chairman of the Board/Independent Director

EDWARD S. GO Independent Director

JONNA C. LLAGUNO Compliance Officer Signatures

MARGAREZ President

JOHNG, TAN

Independent Director

VINCENT E. TOMANENG
Corporate Secretary/Director

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 27th day of May 2021 affiants exhibiting to me competent evidence of their identities as follows:

Name	ID No./CTC NO.	Expiration Date	Place of Issue
Bernardo M. Villegas			11255 51 1555
Margaret G. Ang	مستقلقة	30 JAN, 2028	DFA CEBU
Edward S. Go	SC 2219085		TAGUIG, METRO MANILA
John G. Tan	SSS#33-0861244-3	-	PHILIPPINES
Jonna C. Llaguno		04 APRIL 2029	DFA MANILA
Vincent E. Tomaneng		01 MARCH 2028	DFA CEBU

Doc No. Page No. Book No. Series of 2021

TY ADI BERTOE PACIN BAC

NOTARY PUBLIC for in Taguig City Until June 30, 2021

IBP OR No. 127842/Rizal 08-27-2020

PTH No. A-5064305/01-04-2021 Taguig City MCLZ Compliance No. V-0024438

IBP ROLL No. 29548